ACT 103

H. B. 466.

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation to the Hawaiian Farm Loan Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the department of Hawaiian Home Lands to be deposited into the Hawaiian farm loan fund which shall be made available only for loans to lessees as provided in the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1920, as amended, and shall not be expended for any other purpose. This appropriation is in addition to any other moneys which the department of Hawaiian Home Lands is entitled to receive under the provisions of the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1920, as amended.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 22, 1967.)